denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and
cash flow forecasting.

The carrying amount of the consolidated entity's foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the
reporting date were as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2022 2021 2022 2021

Consolidated $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Euros 557 276 251 273
Singapore dollars 661 474 50 258

1,218 750 301 531

De.mem Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2022

Note 18. Financial instruments (continued)

47

The consolidated entity had net assets denominated in foreign currencies of $219,000 as at 31 December 2021 (2020: net
assets of $219,000).

Based on this exposure, the following sensitivity analysis has been performed. The percentage change is the expected
overall volatility of the significant currencies, which is based on management's assessment of reasonable possible
fluctuations taking into consideration movements over the last 12 months each year and the spot rate at each reporting date.

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2022 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity

Euro 25% 77 77 25% (77) (77)
Singapore dollar 25% 153 153 25% (153) (153)

230 230 (230) (230)

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2021 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity

Euro 25% 1 1 25% (1) (1)
Singapore dollar 25% 54 54 25% (54) (54)

55 55 (55) (55)

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
consolidated entity. The consolidated entity has a strict code of credit, including obtaining agency credit information,
confirming references and setting appropriate credit limits. The consolidated entity obtains guarantees where appropriate to
mitigate credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying
amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to